

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING THE DELAWARE COUNTY JUVENILE DETENTION ALTERNATIVE INITIATIVE GRANT (JDAI)

ORDINANCE NO. 2014.003

WHEREAS, it is necessary to establish a new fund entitled "Juvenile Detention Alternative Initiative" fund to account for receipts and disbursements of funds from the Indiana Department of Correction, Division of Youth Services and any grant money awarded from other sources for the funding of the Juvenile Detention Alternative Initiative proposed program.

WHEREAS, the primary purpose of the Juvenile Detention Alternative Initiative Program targets juvenile offenders who qualify for placement in detention. The JDAI program addresses the alternatives available to juveniles other than detention.

WHEREAS, the Delaware County Juvenile Probation Department has been designated as the fiscal agent for the Juvenile Detention Alternative Initiative grant and any grant money awarded from other sources for the funding of Juvenile Detention Alternative Initiative proposed program.

WHEREAS, the grant money amount will be based on local, state and federal funding.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, the Juvenile Detention Alternative Initiative Program fund is created for the purpose of receiving money designated for the Juvenile Detention Alternative Initiative Program with Delaware County Juvenile Probation Department being the fiscal agent for this program.

FURTHER, the Delaware County Juvenile Detention Alternative Initiative Coordinator may expend the said fund, the costs incurred to implement the Juvenile Detention Alternative Initiative Program.

FURTHER, this fund shall be perpetual in nature and the funds are not-reverting at the years' end.

FURTHER, this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Board of Commissioners of the County of Delaware, Indiana.

 \mathbf{x}_{i} .

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of County Commissioners of Delaware County, State of Indiana, on the <u>3</u> day of February, 2014.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF DELAWARE COUNTY, INDIANA

James King, President 21 Larry Bledsøe Sherry Riggin

Judy Rust, Delaware County Auditor